

Kauran Devi & anr. Vs. Rakesh Kanwar & ors.

COPC No.1306 of 2026

06.05.2026 Present: Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record communication dated nil, wherein it has been stated that in a similar matter, the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court has deferred the proceedings to await the outcome of the issue pending before the Hon'ble Apex Court. Relevant portion of the order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench reads as under:-

"Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred to await the outcome of the said issue before the Apex Court. List after the decision in the aforesaid cases. The matter is adjourned sine die. Liberty is granted to file an appropriate application for listing of the cases after the decision of the said matters."

Therefore, the present proceedings are also deferred to await the outcome of the issue pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the matter is adjourned *sine die*. However, liberty is granted to move appropriate application for listing the case after decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

May 06, 2026
(V.Himalvi)